20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9+18+19) (5.501.284)  (4.021.526)  1.022.364  (256.654)

21.
Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of monetary

items (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
63.689.936  (78.596.526)  86.972.364  (256.654)

22.
Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedging
(62.253.705) (83.000.000)

74.575.000 (83.000.000)

23. Export (As of 31.12.2012) 40.166.902  16.077.424  4.554.423  92.500
24. Import (As of 31.12.2012) 64.747.117  12.001.742  17.618.631  687.919

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements
For the period ended March 31, 2013
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial Reporting
Standards in Capital Market” (continued)
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(30)

20. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, Euro and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s income before tax as of
March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

  March 31, 2013

  Profit/loss Profit/loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  (8.939.360)  8.939.360
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -  -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (8.939.360)  8.939.360

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 30.454.564  (30.454.564)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -  -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 30.454.564  (30.454.564)

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (40.231)  40.231
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) -  -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (40.231)  40.231

 Total (3+6+9+12) 21.474.973  (21.474.973)

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

   December 31, 2012

  Profit/loss Profit/loss

  Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  (14.010.617)  14.010.617
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (14.010.617)  14.010.617

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 20.453.291  (20.453.291)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 20.453.291  (20.453.291)

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (73.680)  73.680
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (73.680)  73.680

 Total (3+6+9) 6.368.994  (6.368.994)

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements
For the period ended March 31, 2013
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial Reporting
Standards in Capital Market” (continued)
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(31)

21. Financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using
valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it
is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair
value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2. Disclosure of fair value